1Scientific RepoRts | 6:27506 | DOI: 10.1038/srep27506
A new approach for two-terminal
electronic memory devices - Storing
information on silicon nanowires
Konstantina Saranti, Sultan Alotaibi & Shashi Paul
The work described in this paper focuses on the utilisation of silicon nanowires as the information
storage element in flash-type memory devices. Silicon nanostructures have attracted attention due to

ing component for future flash memory-type devices. The charging of SiNWs (grown at low temperature) can be
appealing to the community working in the area of Nanoscience. Our approach aims to reduce the cost and the
temperature budget as well as suggest a way to scale down the dimensions of the memory cell. A full analysis of
2TNV memory devices and MIS capacitors containing the SiNWs was conducted. The I–V behaviour showed
a significant hysteresis in comparison to the reference sample. The capacitance measurements, as a function of
frequency, indicate that the defect states are present in SiNWs. The electrical measurements, of devices fabricated
using SiNWs presented in this paper, are clear indications of memory behavior. Write-read-erase-read pulses
were also generated showing the ability to rewrite for many pulses. MIS capacitors were studied in order to further
analyse charging and discharging phenomena and a correlation between the hysteresis and the density of stored
charges was also established. Using the MIS structure the carrier injection mechanism of the capacitor could
be verified by sweeping it through different voltage ranges. Furthermore, the capacitor with the SiNWs showed
a large hysteresis, which can be credited to charge storage in the SiNWs. In a nutshell, it was proven that these
devices were able to hold charges and displayed memory behaviour.
References
1. Kim, K. Future memory technology: Challenges and opportunities. Paper presented at International Symposium on VLSI
Technology: Systems and Applications, Hsinchu. IEEE doi: 10.1109/VTSA.2008.4530774 (2008).
2. Prall, K. Scaling non-volatile memory below 30nm. Paper presented at 22nd IEEE Non-Volatile Semiconductor Memory Workshop,
Monterey. IEEE; doi: 10.1109/NVSMW.2007.4290561 (2007).
Figure 8. (a) Capacitance at accumulation (Cacc) for various sweep voltage ranges. A stable behaviour is
observed, especially for higher voltages in which the accumulation region is t strongly taking place. (b) The
density of trapped charges per unit area for the forward and reverse scan. All data are extracted and calculated
based on the Capacitance-Voltage behaviour of the MIS devices.
Figure 9. Retention time of MIS capacitor with SiNWs showing 103 read pulses over a period of around
40 minutes. The two states remained stable after an initial gradual decay in one state.
8Scientific RepoRts | 6:27506 | DOI: 10.1038/srep27506
3. Salaoru, I. & Paul, S. Small organic molecules for electrically re-writable non-volatile polymer memory devices. Paper presented at
MRS Spring Meeting, San Francisco. Material Research Society (2010).
4. Pirovano, A. et al. Reliability study of phase-change nonvolatile memories. IEEE Trans. Device Materials Reliability, doi: 10.1109/
TDMR.2004.836724 (2004).
5. Song, Y. et al. Electrically bistable thin-film device based on PVK and GNPs polymer material. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 28,
107–110, doi: 10.1109/LED.2006.889519 (2007).
6. Prime, D. C., Halafi, Z. Al., Green, M. A., Salaoru, I. & Paul, S. Electrical conductivity bistability in nano-composite. Nanocrystal
Embedded Dielectrics for Electronic and Photonic Devices. Paper presented at 223rd ECS Meeting, Toronto. 141–148, doi:
10.1149/05304.0141ecst (2013).
7. Barth, S., Hernandez-Ramirez, F., Holmes, J. D. & Romano-Rodriguez, A. Synthesis and applications of one-dimensional
semiconductors. Prog Mater Sci. 55, 563–627, doi: 10.1016/j.pmatsci.2010.02.001 (2010).
8. Shen, X., Sun, B., Liu, D. & Lee, S. Hybrid heterojunction solar cell based on organic-inorganic silicon nanowire array architecture.
J. Am. Chem. Soc. 133, 19408–19415, doi: 10.1021/ja205703c (2011).
9. Yi, K. S. et al. Room-temperature quantum confinement effects in transport properties of ultrathin si nanowire field-effect
transistors. Nano Lett. 11, 5465–5470, doi: 10.1021/nl203238e (2011).
10. Sun, Y. et al. Multibit programmable flash memory realized on vertical Si nanowire channel. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 31, 390–392,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2010.2041745 (2010).
11. Paul, S. Realization of nonvolatile memory devices using small organic molecules and polymer. IEEE Transaction on Nanotechnology.
6, 191–195, doi: 10.1109/TNANO.2007.891824 (2007).
12. Saranti, K. & Paul, S. Two-Terminal Non-Volatile Memory Devices Using Silicon Nanowires as the Storage Medium. Paper presented
at 6th Forum on New Materials: Advances in Science and Technology, Italy. doi: 10.4028/www.scientific.net/AST.95.78 (2014).
13. Gabrielyan, N., Saranti, K., Manjunatha, K. N. & Paul, S. Growth of low temperature silicon nano-structures for electronic and
electrical energy generation applications. Nanoscale Res. Lett. 8, 1–7, doi: 10.1186/1556-276X-8-83 (2013).